05

6,
96

2
T

ot
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s a
s a

t 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
01

7

(1
30

,1
46

,9
26

)
(1

3,
01

5,
86

4)

(1
35

,9
77

)
(3

77
,2

49
,7

29
)

(3
81

,4
60

)
(5

20
,9

29
,9

56
)

N
et

 e
xp

os
ur

e
at

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
01

7

58
9,

73
4,

06
3

(1
3,

73
3,

14
3)

85

9,
15

3
(1

28
,3

12
,4

13
)

12
,5

79
,3

45

46
1,

12
7,

00
6

A
N

N
E

X
 - 1  | FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
TS

NBR ANNUAL REPORT JULY 1ST 2017 - JUNE 30TH 2018 NBR ANNUAL REPORT JULY 1ST 2017 - JUNE 30TH 2018159 160

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

37

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).
 At 30 June 2017

FRW ‘000’

Currency
Carrying
Amount

5%
Depreciation

5%
Appreciation

Assets
USD  864,622,701 (43,231,135) 43,231,135
GBP 815,291 (40,765) 40,765
EUR 7,548,886 (377,444) 377,444
SDR 259,279,397 (12,963,970) 12,963,970
Other   14,380,853   (719,043)   719,043
  1,146,647,128  (57,332,356)  57,332,356

Liabilities
USD  160,568,803 (8,028,440) 8,028,440
GBP 24,977 (1,249) 1,249
EUR 17,894,514 (894,726) 894,726
SDR 437,102,672 (21,855,134) 21,855,134
Others   1,026,432   (51,322)   51,322

 530,029,730  (30,830,870)  30,830,870

Total (decrease)/increase (26,501,486) 26,501,486

Effect on net profit  (26,501,486) 26,501,486

At 30 June 2018 if the Rwandan Franc had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the major trading currencies,
with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Bank’s profit would have been Frw 26,051,486
lower/higher.

The table below shows exchange rates of major currencies applied during the year:

Currency Closing rate Closing rate Average
rate

Average
rate

 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17

USD 859.76 830.22 859 830
EUR 1,001.75 949.65 1,001 950
GBP 1,127.92 1,080.74 1,127 1,081
SDR 1,207.90 1,155.53 1,207 1,156

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L
B

A
N

K